

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

No.PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Legis-I(R)/2024/36/4 Dated Peshawar, the $L^{9}/08/2024$.

MOST IMMEDIATE **ASSEMBLY BUSINESS**

To,

The Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Transport & Mass Transit, Department.

RESOLUTION No.69 ADOPTED BY THE PROVINCIAL Subject: -ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA.

Dear Sir.

I am directed to say that the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in its , sitting held on 08-08-2024 passed unanimously the following joint Resolution No. 69 moved by Mr. Ijaz Muhammad, Member Provincial Assembly and Mr. Aftab Alam, Minister for Law, Parliamentary Affairs & Human Rights as follows:-

ہرگاہ کیہ خیبر پختو نخواکے سب سے بڑے شہر پشاور میں بی۔آر۔ٹی بس سر وس شر وع کر ناایک بت اہم اقدام ہے اس سے روزانہ کی بنیاد پر مقامی و مسافر لوگوں کو فائدہ ہورہا ہے بی آرٹی بس سروس مرکزی روٹ کے علاوہ رنگ روڈ، چمکنی تا پی اور ملک سعد سٹاپ سے شاہ عالم پل تک نے روٹس شروع کیے گئے ہیں۔ جس سے ہزار دن مسافر مستفید ہو رہے ہیں۔مزیدیہ کہ خیبر روڈ اور ور سک روڈ پر بڑی تعداد میں سر کاری ویرائیویٹ د فاتر، تعلیمی ادارےاور دوسرےاہم مراکز واقع ہیں۔ لیکن پہلک ٹرانسپورٹ نہ ہونے کی وجہ سے عوام کو بہت زیادہ مشکلات کا سامناہے۔ لہدا یہ اسمبلی صوبائی حکومت سے سفارش کرتی ہے کہ جیسے دوسرے روٹس پر پی آ رٹی بس سر وس شر وع ہو چکی ہے اسی طرح خیبر روڈادر ورسک روڈیر پی۔ آرٹی بس سر وس شروع کی جائے اور شاہ عالم بُل سے ناگمان چوک تک بھی پی۔ آرٹی بس کی سر وس شروع کی جائے۔

I am further directed to say that under sub-rule (3) of rule 135 of the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Procedure and Conduct of Business Rules, 1988 the Department concerned of the Government shall report to the Assembly Secretariat about the action taken on the resolution within a period of two months from the date of its communication.

Your faithfully,

LAMZEB)

Assistant Secretary, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa E.No.PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Legis-I(R)/2024/ 3615 - 28 Dated 19/08/2024.

Copy of the above is forwarded for information to:-

- 1. Mr. Ijaz Muhammad, MPA.
- 2. Mr. Aftab Alam, Minister for Law, Parliamentary Affairs and Human Rights.
- The Principal Secretary to President of Pakistan, Islamabad.
 The Principal Secretary to Prime Minister of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 5. The Secretary, National Assembly of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 6. The Secretary, Senate of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 7. The Secretary to Government of Pakistan, Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs Division, Islamabad.
- 8. The Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 9. The Additional Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 10. The Principal Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 11. The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 12. The Sr. Private Secretary to Speaker, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 13. The Additional Director, I.T, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 14. The P.S to Minister for Transport & Mass Transit, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

stant Secretary

Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa